
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 17, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BERNARD, Roger	 Norma MacDonald (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Murray River			 208 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

BURDEN, Joan Rose	 Stephen James Burden (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman
Stratford	 William (Bill) Burden (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

HEDDEN, Sadie Josephine	 Lisa Marie Hedden (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

THIFFEAULT, Jean-Claude	 Manon Marie Claire Morency	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

BLAKE, Jane C.	 Patricia A. Lastella (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Jane Lynne Blake, Jane L.			 65 Grafton Street
	 Blake and Jane Chapman Blake)			 Charlottetown, PE
Lunenberg
Massachusetts, USA
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

606	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

CRANE, Stephen E.	 Janice Etta Crane (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pisquid West			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

JOSEPH, Frances Norma	 John Frederick Joseph (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

MacNEILL, Bennett Philip	 Barbara Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Town of Ajax			   97 Queen Street
Durham, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

MacLEOD, Elinor Jean	 Kimberley Thomson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 17, 2025 (20 – 33)*

COLES, Kimberley Ann	 Madeline Coles (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

COTTON, Spurgeon Iver MacNeill	 Shawn Cotton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Spurgeon Iver Cotton and	 		  65 Grafton Street
	 S. Iver M. Cotton) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

LEUNES, Maureen Heather Ann	 Stacey Maryann Thea Leunes	 Cox & Palmer
	 Neville		  (EX.) 	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Luke Maximillan Neville Leunes	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Sylvia Mary	 Deanna MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   607

MacWILLIAM, Evelyn	 Gordon MacWilliam (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Myra “Evelyn” MacWilliam)			   250 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

McNALLY, Donna Ruth	 John Scott McNally (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

O’SHEA, Arthur	 Matthew J.W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

WALSH, Sheila Marie	 Joseph “Kent” Kenneth Walsh	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Michael Cletus Walsh (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

SMITH-STARR, Barbara Anne	 Michelle Doiron (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 10, 2025 (19 – 32)

ANNEAR, Jean	 Scott Annear (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Audrey Annear)	 Lori Annear (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

FRASER, Sandra Gail	 Judy Carol Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Blair Kenneth Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Barbara	 Tracy Gavin (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Barbara Ann Gallant)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

608	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

GALLANT, Brittany Marie	 Kevin Richard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Jacqueline	 Michelyn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

KOWALSKI, Janna Lea	 Ryan Matthew Kowalski (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Station			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

RIX, John E.	 Edna Rix (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mt. Herbert			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

SEGAR, Maureen	 Christopher LaPointe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Maureen Gladys Segar)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

THOMSON, Esther Isabelle	 Myrna Isabelle Renshaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Lloyd Thomson (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

HAYWOOD, John Michael	 Toni Lynn Haywood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)

McINNIS, Linda Theresa	 Joshua William McInnis (AD.)	 Heritage Law
Cornwall			   5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 3, 2025 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   609

BROOKINS, Marie	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

GILLIS, Norman L.	 Jamie R. Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co. PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

HUGHES, Charles Edward	 Helena Baird (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Stratford	 James Hughes (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

KELLEY, Clifford Robbins	 Susan Jane Bampton (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Robert James Kelley (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PIERCE, E. Jane	 Joseph E. Pierce (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (formerly Charlottetown)	 Robert E. Pierce (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown. PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

THOMPSON, Ronald Clayton	 Verna Kay Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

PHILLIPS, Robert Dennis	 Myrtle Olive Levy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lewes			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

McCARTHY, Brenda Alexzinia	 Harold McCarthy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

610	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

McFADYEN, Michael Anthony	 Tammy Ann McFadyen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Portage			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 26, 2025 (17 – 30)

BOLGER, Joan Catherine	 Ronald Joseph Bolger (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BROWN, Susan	 Neil John Douglas Brown (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CAIRNS, William Cecil	 James Cairns (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 John Cairns (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

DAVIS, William Ernest	 Sandra Melissa Davis John (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Diane Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

de BOER, Klaas Kornelis	 Christine Gamble (EX.)	 Christine Gamble
Charlottetown	 Jane Arendse (EX.)	 1629 Rte 225
Queens Co., PE			   North Wiltshire, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

HEBERT, Jessica Janice	 Randy Reginald Alfred Hebert	 Heritage Law
St. Theresa		  (EX.)	 5 Prince Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

JARVIS, Karen Rose	 Joey Perkovic (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fortune			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   611

KEOUGH, Nancy Lea	 James Ernest Keough (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

McNEILL, Raymond Clare	 Beryl Ann Hustler (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
	 (aka Clare Raymond McNeill)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   PO Box 131
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)			   Tignish, PE

MacPHERSON, David W.	 M. Roberta MacPherson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

ROBERTSON, Marian Amy	 Edwin McKie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Freda Smit-McKie (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Eric Perley	 Scott Albert Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Slemon Park			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Pieter (Peter)	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Visser)	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VISSER, Roeloffina	 Linda Murphy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Philip Visser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

VUOZZO, Anita Margaret	 Lora Ann Haight (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Montague			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

612	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

CUDMORE, Cheryl Anne	 Edvin Olison Bjorndal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

CURLEY, John Patrick	 Barbara Jean Curley (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Clyde River			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

D’AMATO, Guiliano	 Carla L. Kelly (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Summerside			   101 School Street, PO Box 131
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

MARSHALL, Allan James	 Fred McKim (AD.)	 Fred McKim
Charlottetown			   17 Moreau Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

RYAN, Christopher Elmer	 Mitchell Kevin Ryan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows	 Charles Joseph Ryan (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Brenda Helen	 Blair Lorne MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Mount Buchanan			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2025 (16 – 29)

BRODERICK, Charles Richard	 Robert Broderick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BURGOYNE, Erroll Ralph	 Courtney Murphy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Springvale	 Brittany Loughran (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   613

CAINEY, Leah Mayne	 Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kathryn McIver (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

CULLINANE, Eugene F.	 Nancy A. Weis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Skowhegan, Maine	 Dennis M. Cullinane (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
U.S.A			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

DEWAR, Georgina M.	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Georgina Marion Dewar)			   65 Queen Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

HARRIS, Hazel Elaine	 Lana Marie McDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall	 Larry Llewellyn Harris (EX)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

LEWIS, William Leigh	 Kenneth Douglas Lewis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Sharon Lee Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MacLEOD, Hazel I.	 John C. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

WOODLAND, Catherine Anne	 Lynn Anne Woodland (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wayne Alexander Woodland	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

ALLEN, Anne Sonia	 Carolyn Marie Sloat (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Slave Lake	 Cheryl Lynn Dashkewytch (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Alberta			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

614	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

DRAKE, Kenneth Bloyce	 Olive Drake (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Morell			   141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

MAKUZA, Isaiah Amini Chaisson	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

STEWART, Elijah Solomon Justice	 Tara Chaisson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Forest Hill			   494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 12, 2025 (15 – 28)

BIRT, Harold James “Jim”	 Luther Benjamin Birt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Harold James Birt)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

FERGUSON, Sylvia Mae	 Celia Ferguson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite	 Francis Julian Gaudet (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Mildred (aka Mildred Margaret 			   193 Arnett Avenue
	 Gaudet and Millie Gaudet)			   Summerside, PE
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Ronald D.	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ronald David MacDonald)	 Nancy MacDonald (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Little Pond, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

MacLEOD, Joan Leslie	 Joyce White (EX.)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Deborah “Debbie” Heald (EX.)	 11 Aberdeen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   615

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, Barbara Jean	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PALMER, John Robert Noel	 Carolyn Palmer (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noel John Palmer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROBINSON, Irene Joyce	 Stephen Mark Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, Catherine Loretta	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BIRT, David Alan	 Luther Benjamin Birt (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

CLARKE, Brandi Ellen	 Heidi Clarke (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Baltic			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

GAUTHIER, Blair Sheldon	 Eric Harvey Gauthier (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
West St. Peters			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

616	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

MacKINNON, Wayne John	 Paula MacKinnon (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Clarke Patrick McCarville (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

ROPER, Paul Frederick	 Joanne Roper (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

PINEAU, Charles Willis	 Deborah Pineau (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 Vernon Charles Pineau (AD.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2025 (14 – 27)

BOYD, Lawrence Lennox	 Dr. Benjamin Spears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

BENNIE, Jean Mabel	 Allison Jean Crowell (EX.) 	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Charles “Edward”	 Heather Christine Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

LAPIERRE, Claude Francis	 Jean Marie MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   617

TARR, John (Jack) Rodney	 Janice Tarr Giggey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WATTS, Phyllis Evelyn	 Kevin Dean Watts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

WILLIAMS, Frances Caroline	 Susan Carol Young (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 George Leslie Williams (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2025 (13 – 26)

ARSENAULT, Mary Anne Louise	 Felix M.J. Arsenault (EX.)	 Lecky Law
St. Gilbert	 Dionel Arsenault (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ARSENAULT, Patricia M.	 Gregory Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

AXWORTHY, Harold William	 Corey Axworthy (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Oyster Bed Bridge	 Kent Axworthy (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Alana Marie	 Gerald (Gerry) Rodgerson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

CHANDLER, Gary Joseph	 Julie Anne Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Harbour			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

618	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

DAWSON, Brian C.	 George Eric Dawson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Brian Clifford Dawson)	 Beryl Christine Cahoon (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cape Traverse, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

EZEARD, Margot Jane	 Lindsey Anne Wallace (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

GALLANT, Donald James	 David Keir Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Bernadette Gallant (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

HENNESSEY, Michael F.	 Sean Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

McINTYRE, Paul Alfred	 Patrick James McIntyre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Paul Alfred Patrick McIntyre)	 Ann Marie Carr (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

POULTON, Gary Lee Joseph	 Gail MacDonald (EX.)	 Gail MacDonald
Charlottetown			   8 Belmont Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SHEA, Russell Alexander	 Ann Marie Gail Shea (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

SYLVESTER, John Roger	 Katelyn Anne Sylvester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenvale			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   619

TRAINOR, Eunice Pearle	 Estelle Egan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

WEEKS, Albert Hazen	 Barbara Ann Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Pleasant Valley)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

JOHNSTON, Roger Lowell	 Anita Johnston (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

MURPHY, James Emmett	 Christopher James Murphy (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Norboro			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

ROBERTSON, Kenneth	 Donald Robertson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Annandale			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 22, 2025 (12 – 25)

DAVID, Binoy Mammen	 Elanjikal Vinai Cyriac (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Township of Stone Mills			   208 Queen Street
County of Lennox and Addington			   Charlottetown
Napanee, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

ELLSWORTH-BROOKS, 	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall (EX.)	 Daniel Reuben MacDougall
	 Maureen Frances			   3708 Ferretti Court
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Innisfil, ON
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

FLEIGHER, Phyllis June	 Mary Mayhew (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

620	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

LOWTHER, Lewis Huggan	 Christine Helen Davies Campbell	 Key Murray Law
Kingston		  (EX.) 	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly South Frontenac) 	 Lewis Read Lowther (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

MORRIS, Wayne Francis	 Rose Marie Morris (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brudenell			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., 			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

PERRY, Paul Randall	 Louis Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

SCHURMAN, James Thomas	 Derek D. Key, K.C. (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

STEFANSSON, Sandra Mary	 Robert H. Stefansson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

THOMPSON, Leith Stanley	 Nora Lea McCabe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Dr. Jason William Thompson	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2025 (11 – 24)

CLARK, Clarence Henry	 Kevin Henry Clark (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

HARVEY, Aletha Helene	 Dale Harvey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   621

JAMIESON, Kevin Joseph	 Lucais Jamieson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Catherine Gail	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

KENNEDY, Ralph A.D.	 David Ralph Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Pamela Anne Mills (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

ROMCKE, Margaret Janet	 Janet Lynn Nearing (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

SANDILANDS, Olga Miriam	 John Ronald Sandilands (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

WHITE, Joyce Elaine	 David William Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

CLEMENTS, Judy	 Jane Stoynoff (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2025 (10 – 23)

DIRANI, Gladys	 Linda Anne Lockert (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Gladys Antoinette Dirani)	 Susan Mary Dirani (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

622	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

FOSTER, John Ronald	 John Griffiths Morgan Foster	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, Ronald (Ronnie) 	 Darren Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Harvey	 Kendall Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 1, 2025 (9 – 22)

BLIKSLAGER, Brigitte M.	 Thomas A. Blikslager (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown	 Margaret U. Veinot (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Dianne Clair	 Deborah Ramsay (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 George “Michael” Doucette (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

EDWARDS, Grant Richard	 Linda Alberta Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hampshire			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HENDERSON, Patricia Lynne	 Tammi Gail Blue (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Kamloops	 Stephanie Lynne Campbell (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LUND, Charles Earl 	 Kim Webster (EX.)	 Kim Webster
Charlottetown			   13 Robertson Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

MacWILLIAMS, Michael James	 Heather Grace MacWilliams	 Key Murray Law
Springfield West 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   623

STAVERT, Gladys Alberta	 Wendell Stavert (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Reta Bernard (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

WATTS, Beulah M.	 George Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Beulah Margaret Watts)	 Marilyn Walker (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

BROPHY, Donalda Florence	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

DAWSON, Charlene Anne	 Mildred Anne Dawson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kinkora			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

HILL, Donald Wayne	 Stacey Hill (AD.)	 Stacey Hill
Summerside			   110 Elm Street
Prince Co., PE			   Glasgow, NS
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

JANKURA, Shawn David	 Melannie Jankura (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)

LAYCOCK, Kathryn Mary	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Office of the Public Trustee,
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 Public & Official Guardian
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 1 Harbourside Access Road
February 22, 2025 (8 – 21)			   Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Noreen Margaret	 Cindy Mary Cameron (EX.)	 Cindy M. Cameron
Summerside			   104 Putters Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

624	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

CAMERON, Melina Marie	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CLAYBOURNE, Maxine Mary	 Beverley MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Wetaskiwin			   137 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

CROSBY, Hazel Virginia	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Karen Ann Poley (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

FULMER, Doreen Lillian	 Jason Rourke (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rawdon	 Joanne Rourke (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Quebec			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

GODFREY, Cecil A. 	 Machiko Fujii (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Almon Cecil Godfrey)			   65 Queen Street
North Wiltshire, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HANLEY, Frederick C. 	 Maureen T. Butler (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Weymouth			   80 Grafton Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HARKNESS, William Dean	 Judy Stavert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

HODGINS, Joanne Patricia	 Rudy Samuel Hurnik (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Dominion	 Rhea Charlotte Hurnik (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown,. PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   625

JAMIESON, John George	 Karen Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

JENKINS, Arthur Ludlow	 Sarah Roberts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Darrell Ezra	 Catherine Mae Lowe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Winsloe			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Joseph Kenneth	 Kimberley Ann MacDonald	 Cox & Palmer
Souris (formerly Morell)		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MacKINNON, Murray D. 	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

McEWEN, Louise Cecile	 Dara Jaye Marcoccia (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOASE, Janice Arlene	 Robin Ling (EX.)	 Lecky Law
York			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

MOTARD, Denise	 Jean-Pierre Motard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

626	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

RYAN, Louis Murray	 Judith E. Ryan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Waterdown			   141 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

STEELE, Joseph Wilfred	 Melinda Madeline Noel Steele	 Key Murray Law
Goose River		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

WINCHESTER, Robert Lean	 Cindy Lee Winchester (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Long Reach			   251 Water Street  
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2025 (7 – 20)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  627

C A N A D A
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, Cap J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of May, 2025 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for May, 2025 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 14th day of May, 2025.

Karen A. Rose
Registrar

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

628	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

NOTICE TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF A HIGHWAY OR CLASS OF HIGHWAY 
AS A PILOT AREA FOR THE OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE PILOT PROJECT
Off-Highway Vehicle Act Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations [EC453/20]

Public Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to subsections 3(1) and (5) of the Off-Highway Vehicle Act 
Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations, the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island designates the following roads as a pilot area for the purposes of the 
off-highway vehicle pilot project: 

Klondyke Road
County Line Road
County Line Ext Road
Route 204
Billy MacDonald Road

In areas where a portion of a highway is designated as part of the Pilot Project, new signage will identify 
the portion of the highway to be used by eligible operators of permitted off-highway vehicles.

Pursuant to section 3 of the Off-Highway Vehicle Act, Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project Regulations:

3.(2)	 The Minister may specify that a designation is for a definite period of time of the duration 
of the pilot project.

3.(3)	 The Minister may at any time amend, vary or cancel a designation.

3.(4)	 The Minister may specify restrictions and conditions in a designation.

Maps to exact locations can be found here:

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/transportation-and-infrastructure/off-highway-vehicle-
pilot-project 

Hon. Ernie Hudson
Minister 

Transportation and Infrastructure
20 – 21



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  629

Bellevue

Caledonia

Mount Vernon

Iris

Heatherdale

Brooklyn

Lewes

Murray Harbour Rd

Pleasant Valley Rd

Culloden Rd

C
om

ptons R
d

Hon J Angus MacLean Rd

Rte 204 Billy MacDonald Rd

W
oo

d
Is

la
nd

s
Rd

Rona Hill Rd

Lewes Rd

County
Line

Rd

Iona Rd

McP
he

eRd

St Marys West Rd

Selkirk R
d

Murray Rd

MacRae Rd

Floating Bridge Rd

Heatherdale Rd

U
nknow

n

Klondyke Rd

Brooklyn Rd

Billy

MacDonald Rd

Rte 204

County Line Rd

County Line Rd

Klondike Rd

0 0.5 10.25  KM

ATV Trail Road Review

March, 18, 2025

2025 ATV Club Pilot Roads

Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project applies only to designated sections of roads highlighted in red. For exact locations, please visit 
www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/transportation-infrastructure-and-energy/highway-vehicle-pilot-project

Klondyke Road

County Line Road

County Line Road

Route 204

Billy MacDonald 
Road



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

630	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

DFPEI 2025-01
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 DFPEI 2025-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 1 Feb 2025

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap N-3, the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward 
Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

CLASS 1 MILK PRODUCT PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application 	 1.	 This Order provides for the establishment of minimum wholesale prices for Class 1 milk 
products in Prince Edward Island.

Classifications 	 2.	 The milk classifications that apply in this Order are those established by the current Dairy 
Farmers of Prince Edward Island Milk Classification Order.

Definitions 	 3.	 In this Order:

(a)	 “distributor” means a person engaged in selling or distributing fluid milk products 
directly or indirectly to consumers, and for better certainty includes a processor, 
but does not include a storekeeper;  

(b)	 “processor” means a person engaged in the processing of Class 1 milk or a Class 1 
milk product; and

(c)	 “wholesale” means the price charged by a processor or a distributor to an institution 
or a retail outlet but does not include the price which consumers pay to a retail outlet.

Sales prices 	 4.	 No processor or distributor shall offer for sale or sell a Class 1 milk product at a price less 
than the price established in section 6.

Purchase prices 	 5.	 No distributor shall offer to purchase or purchase a Class 1 milk product at a price less 
than the minimum price established in section 6.

Minimum

wholesale prices	 6.	 The minimum wholesale Class 1 milk product prices shall be:

WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 1 litre poly $2.26

Per 3 litre poly $6.76

Per 4 litre poly $9.01

Per 237 ml container $0.68

Per 240 ml container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $1.29

Per 250 ml container $0.69

Standard, 2% Partly Skimmed, 1% Partly Skimmed and Skim Milk continued on next page



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  631

Section continued from previous page WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 375 ml container $0.98

Per 473 ml container $1.24

Per 500 ml container $1.27

Per 1 litre container $2.29 

Per 1.5 litre container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $4.00

Per 2 litre container $4.53

Per 2 litre container lactose free $5.62

Per 4 litre container $9.05

Per 160 x 9 ml milkers $6.94

CHOCOLATE, PARTLY SKIMMED 
CHOCOLATE MILK

Per 237 ml container $0.73

Per 240 ml container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $1.29

Per 250 ml container $0.74

Per 325 ml container $0.98

Per 350 ml container $1.03

Per 375 ml container $1.14

Per 473 ml container $1.32

Per 500 ml container $1.35

Per 1 litre container $2.44 

Per 1.5 litre container (Ultra-filtered 50% less sugar & 
50% added protein) $4.00

Per 2 litre container $4.82

Per 4 litre container $9.62

FLAVOURED MILK

Per 325 ml container $0.98

Per 473 ml container $1.32

BLEND CREAM

Per 473 ml container $1.70

Per 500 ml container $1.74

Per 1 litre container $3.32

Blend Cream continued on next page



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

632	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

Section continued from previous page WHOLESALE

BLEND CREAM

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $6.81

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $7.54

TABLE CREAM

Per 250 ml container $1.28

Per 473 ml container $2.20

Per 500 ml container $2.25

Per 1 litre poly $4.00

Per 3 litre poly $11.98

Per 4 litre poly $15.97

Per 1 litre container $3.99

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $8.15

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $8.98

WHIPPING CREAM

Per 237 ml container $1.46

Per 250 ml container $1.50

Per 473 ml container $2.85

Per 500 litre container $2.97

Per 1 litre container $4.83

WHEN DISPENSER PROPERTY OF

DISPENSER PER LITRE
5, 10 & 20 LITRE POLY PURCHASER DISTRIBUTOR

Standard, 2% partly skimmed, 1% partly skimmed and 
skim milk $2.28 $2.30

Chocolate partly skimmed milk $2.46 $2.48

Blend cream $3.36 $3.38

18% table cream $4.00 $4.02

Revocation	 7.	 DFPEI Order 2024-01 effective the 1st day of May 2024 is hereby revoked.

Effective Date 	 8.	 This Order comes into force on the 1st day of February 2025.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 30th day of December 2024.

	 Gordon MacBeath, Chair	 Connie Gorrill, Secretary
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  633

New Name:	 MONTGOMERY HOUSE INC.
Effective Date:	 May 09, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 BINARY STAR
Owner:	Binary Star Inc.
	 51 Water St, 3rd Floor
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103524 P.E.I. ULC
	 71 Harlene Wy
	 St Andrews, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 103525 P.E.I. INC.
	 240 Riverview Cr
	 Vernon Bridge, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 103526 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 103527 P.E.I. INC.
	 1669 Rte 19
	 New Dominion, PE  C0A 1H6
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2025

Name:	 BOGSIDE PATHFINDER INC.
	 9 Brook St
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2025

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 101744 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 May 07, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

103509 P.E.I. INC.
MARITIME ASTHMA & RESPIRATORY 
	 CARE LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
MARITIME ASTHMA & RESPIRATORY 
	 CARE LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 07, 2025

101719 P.E.I. INC.
103453 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating Companies
101719 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 09, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 MONTGOMERY 
		  CAVENDISH COTTAGES 
		  INC.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

634	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 C&D OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Dylan McAlduff
	 1605 Northam Rd - Rte 132
	 Birch Hill, PE  C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 MEJS BROOKS PROPERTIES
Owner:	Mary and Emerson Brooks
	 633 Lower Rollo Bay Rd - Rte 330
	 Rollo Bay, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 27, 2025

Name:	 JNB HOLDINGS
Owner:	Jonathan Ball
	 110 Primrose Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Owner:	Natasha Ball
	 110 Primrose Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 April 28, 2025

Name:	 SUN AND STARS FARMHOUSE 
	 (SHORT TERM RENTAL)
Owner:	Catherine Lalonde
	 307 Fieldstone
	 Dollard Des Ormeaux, QC  H9G 1V9
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2025

Name:	 VISIBLE PRINTS & MEDIA
Owner:	Alicia Olave
	 43 Aidan St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3P9
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 THE ORWELL HOUSE
Owner:	Kim Wood
	 2836 Barlow Crescent
	 Dunrobin, ON  K0A 1T0
Owner:	Linda Wood
	 47 Dungarry Cl.
	 Fall River, NS  B2T 0M7
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2025

Name:	 CLS COTTAGE RENTALS 
	 INCORPORATED
	 21 Heritage Ln
	 Kingsboro, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 DR. DONALD DEWOLFE 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 35 Appleby Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 HUMBLE NEST DAYCARE INC.
	 382 Duke St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5X5
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2025

Name:	 JEFF AASI HOLDINGS INC.
	 31 Oldmoore Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K8
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 K MCKAY & D ALBRECHTSONS 
	 PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 353 Poplar Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2B7
Incorporation Date:	 May 12, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 THE JOLLOF HOUSE 
	 INCORPORATED
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 May 07, 2025
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  635

Name:	 CENTRAL EXCAVATION
Owner:	Kyle Paynter
	 3158 Grahams Rd - Rte 8
	 Grahams Road, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 DNA CLEANING AND CARE
Owner:	Donna Gormley
	 1 Seymour Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 HARPER RICHARD INDUSTRIAL 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Harper Quaid Richard
	 99 Christopher Rd
	 St Peter and St Paul, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 NEW LEAF BOOKSHOP
Owner:	Jennifer Lichty
	 48 Pembroke Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H9
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 THE WIGGLE BUTT HUTT 
	 BOARDING KENNEL
Owner:	Pamela Ann Peters
	 2404 Rte 2
	 Fortune Bridge, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 A&L RENTALS
Owner:	Adrienne Kenny
	 5 Beaumaris Dr
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 0Z9
Owner:	Luke Penny
	 5 Beaumaris Dr
	 Brackley Beach, PE  C1E 0Z9
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 L&W PENGUIN IT SERVICES
Owner:	103419 P.E.I. Inc.
	 12 Cody Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0B2
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 AMANDA BEATON CREATIVE
Owner:	Amanda Beaton
	 20 Georgies Ln
	 Orwell Cove, PE  C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 05, 2025

Name:	 L’NU EXPRESS - MARKETING & 
	 DESIGN
Owner:	Andrew Sark
	 23 Horton Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B7
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 KEN’S NO FRILLS
Owner:	16842950 Canada Limited
	 454 Granville St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4K7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2025

Name:	 MICHELANGELO’S GELATO BAR
Owner:	Mike Roberts
	 221 Hillsborough St, Apt 1
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4X2
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 STAR JEWELRY
Owner:	Joseph Eduino Moniz
	 186 Rte 20
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 R & T TRUCKING
Owner:	Pius Jason Flynn
	 34 Mary Joes Ln
	 St Margarets, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 SUNRISE HAVEN COTTAGE
Owner:	Paula M Myers
	 9447 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Mount Albion, PE  C1B 0R4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025

Name:	 JOEY MACDONALD GYPSUM
Owner:	Joseph Arnold MacDonald
	 760 Millcove Rd - Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0L3
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

636	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

Name:	 McCARDLE FARMS
Owner:	Daniel Frederick McCardle
	 1654 Newton Rd - Rte 111
	 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 11, 2025

Name:	 FORTIFIED HOMES & EXTERIORS
Owner:	102936 P.E.I. Inc.
	 1699 Canavoy Rd - Rte 350
	 Canavoy, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 CHERRY VALLEY VISTA 
	 VACATION RENTALS
Owner:	Emily Hayden
	 61 McInnis Point Rd - Rte 270
	 Cherry Valley, PE  C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 PEI COACH CHARTERS
Owner:	The PEI Car Rental Company Inc.
	 18 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A1
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 COUNTER BEAUTY
Owner:	Counter Brands Skincare Canada Inc.
	 2300, Bentall 5 - 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 ABERDEEN INVESTMENTS
Owner:	Abrdn Canada Limited
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 ABERDEEN INVESTMENTS 
	 GLOBAL
Owner:	Abrdn Canada Limited
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 SALTY SUNSETS PROPERTIES
Owner:	Krystal Bennett
	 140 Balcom Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4P8
Owner:	Steven Bennett
	 140 Balcom Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4P8
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 M&L COTTAGE PROPERTY 
	 RENTALS
Owner:	Lisa Lamers
	 197 Junction Rd - Rte 227
	 Pleasant Valley, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Marc Lamers
	 197 Junction Rd - Rte 227
	 Pleasant Valley, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 KIDHUB WEST ROYALTY
Owner:	Kidhub Inc.
	 2 Nevin Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 REDSTONE LANDSCAPING
Owner:	Duncan Ball
	 1021 Cape Bear Rd - Rte 18
	 Murray Harbour, PE  C0A 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 GROOM WITH U END TO END 
	 DOG GROOMING
Owner:	Tracy Anne Barnett
	 1159 Bannockburn Rd - Rte 247
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 ROOTEDHR
Owner:	Megan Rodgerson
	 106 Hallie Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5H3
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2025

Name:	 ISLA CABANA UPCOUNTRY STAY
Owner:	Shalee Udal
	 52 Marion Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A3
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2025

Name:	 DUKES CRESTING
Owner:	Richard Clifford Bernard
	 525 Shields Rd
	 St Edward, PE  C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2025

Name:	 McCARDLE AGRITECH
Owner:	Daniel Frederick McCardle
	 1654 Newton Rd - Rte 111
	 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 11, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 17, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  637

Change of Corporate Name
Montgomery Cavendish Cottages Inc. .........633
Montgomery House Inc. ..............................633

Incorporations
103524 P.E.I. ULC........................................633
103525 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633
103526 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633
103527 P.E.I. INC. .......................................633
Bogside Pathfinder Inc. ................................633
CLS Cottage Rentals Incorporated...............634
Dr. Donald DeWolfe Professional 
	 Corporation.............................................634
Humble Nest Daycare Inc. ...........................634
Jeff Aasi Holdings Inc. .................................634
K McKay & D Albrechtsons Professional 
	 Medical Corporation...............................634

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
101744 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacLeod, Elinor Jean...................................606

Executors’ Notices
Bernard, Roger..............................................605
Blake, Jane C. ..............................................605
Burden, Joan Rose........................................605
Crane, Stephen E. .........................................606
Hedden, Sadie Josephine..............................605
Joseph, Frances Norma.................................606
MacNeill, Bennett Philip..............................606
Thiffeault, Jean-Claude.................................605

MISCELLANEOUS
Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................627

Off-Highway Vehicle Act
Designation of Highways as Pilot Areas 
for Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project..........628

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Riptide Construction.....................................637

Dissolutions
Binary Star....................................................633

Registrations
A&L Rentals.................................................635
Aberdeen Investments...................................636

Name:	 MONTAGUE CHASE THE ACE 
	 DRAW
Owner:	The Montague Lions’ Club
	 23 Central Street
	 Montague, PE  COA 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025

Name:	 MONTAGUE CATCH THE KING OF 
	 CLUBS DRAW
Owner:	The Montague Lions’ Club
	 23 Central Street
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2025
20

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1,

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 RIPTIDE CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Infinimax Holdings Inc
	 PO Box 34123 
	 Calgary, AB  T3C 3W2
Registration Date:	 August 14, 2020
20

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 20

May 17, 2025

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Class 1 Milk Product Price Determination 
	 Order
		  DFPEI 2025-01..........................................630

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
101719 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633
103453 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633
103509 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................633
Maritime Asthma & Respiratory Care 
	 Ltd. .........................................................633

Amendments
Jollof House Incorporated, The.....................634



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

638	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 17, 2025

McCardle Agritech........................................636
McCardle Farms............................................636
MEJS Brooks Properties...............................634
Michelangelo’s Gelato Bar...........................635
Montague Catch the King of Clubs Draw.......637
Montague Chase the Ace Draw.....................637
New Leaf Bookshop.....................................635
Orwell House, The........................................634
PEI Coach Charters.......................................636
R & T Trucking.............................................635
Redstone Landscaping..................................636
RootedHR.....................................................636
Salty Sunsets Properties................................636
Star Jewelry...................................................635
Sun and Stars Farmhouse (Short Term 
	 Rental)....................................................634
Sunrise Haven Cottage..................................635
Visible Prints & Media..................................634
Wiggle Butt Hutt Boarding Kennel, The......635

Aberdeen Investments Global.......................636
Amanda Beaton Creative..............................635
C&D Outdoor Solutions...............................634
Central Excavation........................................635
Cherry Valley Vista Vacation Rentals...........636
Counter Beauty.............................................636
DNA Cleaning and Care...............................635
Dukes Cresting..............................................636
Fortified Homes & Exteriors.........................636
Groom With U End to End Dog 
	 Grooming................................................636
Harper Richard Industrial Services...............635
Isla Cabana Upcountry Stay..........................636
JNB Holdings................................................634
Joey MacDonald Gypsum.............................635
Ken’s No Frills..............................................635
KidHub West Royalty...................................636
L&W Penguin IT Services............................635
L’Nu Express - Marketing & Design............635
M&L Cottage Property Rentals....................636

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	NOTICE to Designate a Portion of a Highway or a Class of Highway as a Pilot Area for the Off-Highway Vehicle Pilot Project
	DFPEI 2025-01 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Class 1 Milk Product Price Determination Order
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



